
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Climate Change and the Environment 
 
Wednesday, 8th December, 2010 in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston, at 
2.00 pm 
 
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests   

 
 

Members are asked to consider any Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may 
have to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda.  

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on the 13th October 2010  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. Support for Schools to Manage Impact of the Carbon Reduction 

Commitment Scheme  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. Carbon Reduction Commitment - Update on Implications of 

Comprehensive Spending Review  (Pages 11 - 14) 

6. Verbal Update on Awards   

 
 

To receive a verbal update  

7. Local Market development from the waste streams resulting from The 
Lancashire Waste Partnership PFI Project  (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
 

To receive a PowerPoint Presentation and verbal update  

8. Carbon capture and Peat bogs   

 
 

To receive a PowerPoint Presentation and Verbal Update  

 
9. 'Our Moors our Planet Project' Update and the Peat Partnership  (Pages 

27 - 36) 

10. Urgent Business   

 
 

An item of urgent business may only be considered under this heading where, 
by reason of special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be considered 
at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief 
Executive should be given advance warning or any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.  

11. Date of Next Meeting / Schedule of Future Meetings   

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 
 

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Climate Change and the 
Environment will be held on Tuesday 15 March 2011 at 2.30 pm. Cabinet 
Room B, County Hall Complex, Preston  

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 



 1

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Climate Change and the Environment 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 13 October 2010, 2pm at 
County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
County Councillor Michael Green (In the Chair) 
 
County Councillor Tim Ashton 
County Councillor Mike Calvert 
County Councillor Susie Charles 
County Councillor Janice Hanson 
County Councillor Mark Perks 
 
Co-Opted Members 
 
Anne Selby – Lancashire Wildlife Trust 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were also received from Liz O'Neill – Environment Agency 
 
Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 
None were declared. 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th July 2010 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 20th July 2010 were presented. 
 
8. Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 20th July 2010 

be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Andy Mullaney provided an update on resolution 3 from the previous meeting 
to confirm that an awards scheme for Schools regarding sustainability and 
energy use was being developed and information would be circulated to 
members of the Committee in the next few weeks. 
 
Introduction / What is Adaptation 
 
Joanne Hudson introduced the subject Adaptation and gave a PowerPoint 
presentation (circulated) of the key points, Joanne explained that the 
presentation highlighted issues relating to adapting to climate change and 
extreme weather conditions.  Joanne's presentation highlighted predicted 
climate changes, what the potential impacts of these changes are and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2

adaptation actions being taken to try and reduce some of the potential 
impacts.   
 
Joanne went on to explain that climate change will affect some more than 
others and that adaptation is about assessing the local risks and opportunities 
and taking appropriate action. 
 
Joanne summarised her presentation by outlining why we need to adapt to 
climate change and that ad
[...]
pdated on the outcome of United Utilities attendance at the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting to be held on 11 February 2011 and for officers to 
report to a future Committee meeting on the disposal of surplus reservoir 
water supplies. 

Page 2



 3

Lancashire County Council response to Environment Agency 
presentation 'lessons learnt from Cumbria floods'  
 
Bernard Kershaw presented the report (circulated) and outlined the key issues 
relating to planning for and responding to emergencies and the wider aspects 
of flood management arising from the Pitt Report and the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010. 
 
Bernard explained that within Lancashire generic "multi-agency" arrangement 
exist for the response to all major incidents.   It is accepted practice, reiterated 
from the Cockermouth floods, that the "think big – act early" principle should 
be applied.  In more formal language this is known as the "precautionary 
principle" recognising that it is more effective to establish the multi- agency 
Strategic Co-ordinating Group sooner rather than later.  Similarly it is 
recognised that the response to major incidents can only be effective if it is 
based on accurate and update information.     
 
In a wider context the process of "learning lessons" from the Cockermouth 
floods of November 2009 is set in the emergency planning framework 
provided by the Lancashire Resilience Forum (LRF - a statutory body 
established under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004) within which Lancashire 
County Council is a key member along with emergency services, health 
authorities, all local authorities in the County and the Environment Agency. 
 
Following the Sir Michael Pitt report on flooding of 2007 and the enactment of 
the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, (March 2010) has substantially 
changed.  There is now a statutory basis to the co-ordination of flood risk 
management with the Environment Agency providing a national strategic 
overview and upper tier local authorities req
[...]
f the service 
business continuity issues involved with supporting the needs of adults with 
disabilities such as a reduction in the ability of staff to reach people during 
prolonged periods of ice and snow. 
 
Helen also highlighted what actions the County Council are taking to reduce 
our vulnerability or increase service resilience such as ensuring individual 
care plans are in place. The team continue to monitor their business continuity 

Page 5



 6

plans and raise issues and lessons learnt from past experiences with other 
services and partners to ensure that services remain resilient in the future. 
 
Members of the Committee asked that officers in the Adult Disability Services 
team be thanked for their work to deliver continuous services, in particular 
during last winter when extreme weather conditions made service delivery 
challenging. 
 
14. Resolved: The Committee noted the presentation and asked that 

officers in the Adult Disability Services team be thanked for their work to 
deliver continuous services during last winters extreme weather 
conditions. 

 
Urgent Business 
 
None. 
 
Date of the Next Meeting 
 
It was reported that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 8 December 2010, 2pm, Cabinet Room 'B', County Hall Complex, 
Preston. 
 
 
 

Ged Fitzgerald 
Chief Executive 

 
County Hall 
Preston 

Page 6



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Climate Change and the Environment 
Meeting to be held on 8th December 2010 
 

Part I - Item No. 4 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Support for Schools to Manage Impact of the Carbon Reduction Commitment 
Scheme 
 
Contact for further information: 
Matthew Tidmarsh, (01772) 533243, Resources Directorate 
matthew.tidmarsh@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report seeks to inform the Committee of the decisions made by the Lancashire 
Schools' Forum with regard to supporting schools' participation in the Carbon 
Reduction Commitment (CRC) Energy Efficiency Scheme; namely: 

• The decision to use the CYP centrally held reserve to hedge against penalty 
payments arising from carbon trading and recycling of revenue. 

• The provision of a loan fund, also supported from the CYP centrally held reserve 
of £600,000 in 2011/12 to help schools achieve carbon and energy savings. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Climate Change and the Environment is asked to note 
the report and support the decisions of the Lancashire Schools' Forum with regard 
to schools' participation in the CRC scheme and the contribution thereby made to 
the County Council's overall duties as a participant in the scheme. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The CRC scheme came into force on 1st April 2010 requiring the County Council to 
register as a participant by the end of September 2010.  The County is obligated to 
include the carbon emissions from and consequently purchase carbon allowances 
for, schools as well as retained buildings.  The scheme does not allow the Council to 
pass these costs back to schools. 
 
The recycling of revenue from the sale of allowances based upon performance and a 
league table position compared to other participants, means that there are potential 
bonus or penalty payments.  The rules of the CRC scheme do allow for these 
amounts to be passed back to schools. 
 
Schools' active participation in the CRC scheme is therefore vital to ensure the 
potential risk from any financial penalties is managed effectively. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



- 2 - 

 
 

A report was consequently taken to the Lancashire Schools' Forum asking that they 
co-operate with and support the Council's participation in the CRC Scheme. 
 
The Forum was asked to consider two elements of support:- 

1. Payment of penalty charges. 
2. Investment in carbon and energy reduction measures. 

 
It was resolved that the CYP centrally held reserve for schools be utilised in two 
ways.  Firstly an allowance would be made to 'hedge' against possible penalty 
pa
[...]
e Council's 
Property Group 
 
Carbon Reduction 
Commitment 

 
20th July 2010 
 
 
 
 
20th July 2010 

 
Matthew Tidmarsh/ 
Resources Directorate/ 
01772 533243 
 
 
Matthew Tidmarsh/ 
Resources Directorate/ 
01772 533243 
 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Climate Change and the Environment 
Meeting to be held on 8th December 2010 
 

Part I - Item No. 5 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Carbon Reduction Commitment – Update on Implications of Comprehensive 
Spending Review 
 
Contact for further information: 
Matthew Tidmarsh, 01772 533243, Resources Directorate,  
matthew.tidmarsh@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee will recall the report of July 2010 on the implications for Lancashire 
County Council of the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) energy Efficiency 
Scheme.  This further report seeks to inform the Committee of the likely implications 
of the changes to the CRC scheme brought about as a result of the Government's 
recent Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR). 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Climate Change and the Environment is asked to: 
 

a. Note the content of this report and the likely impact the changes to the CRC 
scheme will have on the County's participation.   

b. In addition the Committee is asked to approve the proposal to respond to the 
current consultation by Government on the operation of the amended 
scheme and to directly address passing the cost of purchasing carbon 
allowances to schools.   

c. Note that the Committee will receive further reports as details on the changes 
to the CRC scheme are made available. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The CRC scheme came into effect on 1st April 2010.  The County successfully 
registered as a participant by the deadline of 30th September 2010.  Preparations are 
now underway to collate the 'Footprint' report and the first monitoring year report to 
be submitted after the end of March 2011.  In addition work is underway to begin the 
'Evidence Pack' necessary for external audit. 
 
An internal cross directorate officer team has been set up to develop participation 
strategies covering finance, legal, procurement, property and audit issues.  It is 
proposed that this team will periodically report to the Committee for ratification of 
proposed actions. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



- 2 - 

 
 

 
The major concern of this report however, are the changes to the CRC Energy 
Efficiency Scheme brought about by the Government's Comprehensive Spending 
Review (CSR). 
 
The CSR document states that:- 
 
"Revenue raised from the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) Energy Efficiency 
Scheme will be used to support public finances (including spending on the 
environment), rather than being recycled to participants". 
 
The Government expects to raise approximately £1 billion per annum by doing this. 
 
The key (currently understood) changes to the CRC affecting Lancashire County 
Council arising from the CSR announcement are:- 
 
1. The first sale of carbon allowances will take place at the end of 2011/12 (From 

April 2012 to July 2012) instead of at the end of 2010/11.  This will be based 
upon actual rather than anticipated emissions and therefore remove the 
opportunities for carbon trading. 

2. There will be no recycling of the cost of purchasing allowances. 
3. There is still no means for the Council to charge schools for purchase of carbon 

allowances for their emissions. 
4. The introductory phase will be extended until the end of March 2014 from March 

2013. 
5. The price of carbon in the introductory phase will be set by HM Treasury in the 

budget statement (currently set to be £12 per tonne but this may change). 
6. League table will be retained although this will have reputational impact only. 
7. Evidence Pack, Footprint Report, Annual Report and auditing arrangements 

remain a requirement. 
8. Retrospective purchase of allowances may be changed in future to make carbon 

trading a possibility again.  This would require 'double' purchasing of allowances 
in some future year with the attendant cash flow implications.  

 
Clearly the two most significant changes are firstly the cancelling of recycling 
payments which turns the CRC scheme into a direct tax on carbon and means the 
Council will now, instead of having a value at risk of plus or minus £180,000 in year 1 
of the CRC scheme, have an additional revenue charge to meet of £1.8 million 
pounds.  Secondly the £900,000 or so of this that relates to schools will have to be 
borne directly by the Council with no means of being able to pass it on.  A slight 
mitigating factor is that the first payment year has been delayed by 12 months. 
 
It is proposed to report to the Committee on any future developments. 
 
Consultations 
 
The Department for Energy and Climate Change (DECC) launched a consultation on 
the changes to the CRC scheme on 17th November 2010.  Crucially this consultation 
does not concern the removal of recycling payments nor the ability (or otherwise) for 
the Council to pass the cost of allowances to schools. 
 

Page 12



- 3 - 

 
 

It is proposed that a response to the consultation be submitted to DECC by the 
deadline of 17th December 2010. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The CRC scheme now represents a revenue liability to the Council with no prospect 
of bonus payments from recycling.  This makes carbon and energy reduction 
measures more important than ever.  Although it must be remembered that the cost 
of carbon per kWh of energy is still currently far less than the cost of the energy 
itself.  It is recommended that carbon and energy reduction activities should continue 
to be supported as a priority. 
 
Finance 
 
The County will face a cost of approximately £1.8 million in 2012/13 for the purchase 
of carbon allowances although, as this relates to emissions in 2011/12 it will have to 
be accounted for in 2011/12.  £900,000 of this will be for schools with currently no 
way of recharge.  There is therefore, currently no incentive for schools to reduce 
their carbon emissions (although energy efficiency is still an effective means of 
reducing revenue running costs).  It is proposed that this matter be raised with 
Government and they be urged to consider allowing participant Councils to pass the 
cost of purchasing carbon allowances to schools to restore the incentive element of 
the CRC scheme. 
 
Reputation 
 
The league table of participants will still be published to act as a reputational driver 
for change.  However, if there remains no incentive for schools to reduce their 
emissions this may jeopardise league table position. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Carbon Reduction 
Commitment 

 
20th July 2010 

 
Matthew Tidmarsh/ 
Resources Directorate/ 
01772 533243 
 

 
 

Page 13



Page 14



Local Market Development & the Waste 

Streams Resulting from the Lancashire 

Waste PFI ProjectWaste PFI Project

Sarah Holliday

Principal Waste Management Officer

Waste Management

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 15



Waste PFI Project

Mechanical Biological 

Treatment (MBT),

In-vessel composting and 

Material Reclamation Facility 

(MRF)(MRF)

Provided the WDAs the best 

value maximum diversion model

Total integrated services divert 

88% of waste away from landfill

P
age 16



Local Market Development

Looks at establishing

‘closed loop’ recycling 

e.g. Lancashire waste e.g. Lancashire waste 

to Lancashire product

P
age 17



Context of Work

LCC /BC GRLOL

Objectives

• Diversion

• Savings

• Products 

• New Business

Objectives

• Diversion

• Maximise recyclate values

• Revenue

• Operational efficiency

LMD 

Programme

Mutual Benefit

• New Business

• Revenue 

• Environmental B P

• Operational efficiency

Processors
Salvtech

Longworth 

Aquaspersions 

Universities
UCLAN 

/MMU/Liverpool

Manufacturers
Marshalls

Queensbury

Dacryl

Acorn

Envirolink / 

WRAP /NISP

Off takers
Severnside

Greenstar

Glass UK

• R&D

• Material analysis

• Material & Process trials

• Performance analysis

• Process costing

• Improving quality of recyclate

• Addressing contamination

• Developing local markets

• Fabrication tests

• Implementation  trials

• Production cost analysis

• Supply chain assessment

• Best practice 

guidance

• Funding

• Commercialisation

P
age 18



Projects that are in 

Development

• Eureka moments!

• Investigating through research & development

• Low Grade Mixed Waste Plastic (MWP) Pellet to make • Low Grade Mixed Waste Plastic (MWP) Pellet to make 

plastic products such

as kerbs & posts 

• Bus Shelters

• Paper Products

• Mattresses

• Paving

P
age 19



MWP Pellet

• Pellet has successfully been made from low grade mixed waste 

plastic. 

• Using the pellet a prototype kerb has been manufactured 

• Further 100 kerbs being made including low grade mixed waste 

plastic/film plastic generated from the Lancashire facilities. 

• Other products could be made which could be used by the Authority• Other products could be made which could be used by the Authority

• Potential for the pellet making aspect to be located close to the 

Farington Waste Recovery Park

• Need to drive offtake deals with GRL for the raw material – GRL 

could potentially get more income by sending material to energy 

from waste facilities

• Lancashire Business Park does have suitable 

units soon to become available – Strategic 

position being clarified

P
age 20



Bus Shelters

• Potential cost savings to Authority if Lancashire provides raw 

material (rPET) which can be off set against cost of Bus Shelter 

fabrication

• Fabrication of sheet could be achieved locally

• Potential to establish localised manufacture of bus shelter • Potential to establish localised manufacture of bus shelter 

(Queensbury based 
[...]
 8th December 2010 
 

Part I - Item No. 9 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
'Our Moors, Our Planet' – Completion Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Elliott Lorimer, 01772 533979, Environment Directorate,  
elliott.lorimer@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
'Our Moors, Our Planet' was established by the County Council (as part of its 
climate change agenda) to support the restoration and re-wetting of blanket bog and 
lowland raised bog habitats in Lancashire.  These habitats are recognised 
internationally as vitally important carbon stores (or sinks).   
 
At the completion of the initiative in March 2010, the County Council has supported 
five peatland projects across the county delivered by public, private and voluntary 
sector organisations.  These projects have helped to: 
 

• Restore and re-wet 94.5ha. of blanket bog and lowland raised bog habitats 

• Re-profile and re-vegetate 5.2km of gully edges 

• Block 3.1km of moorland grips (or ditches) 
 
These habitat improvements will help to reduce carbon loss (in the short term) and 
promote carbon capture (in the longer term).  In addition, these priority habitats and 
associated species will now be more likely to be able to adapt to future climate 
change.  The projects will also help to reduce downstream flood risk and moorland 
wild fires. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Climate Change and the Environment is requested to 
note and comment on the completion report for ‘Our Moors, Our Planet’. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Peatlands in the UK hold more carbon than forests of the UK and France combined.  
They cover a significant area of both the uplands and lowlands of Lancashire.  
However, during the last two centuries, peatlands were drained in an attempt to 
lower the water table, dry the land and make it more productive.  Other factors, such 
as peat extraction, overgrazing, inappropriate burning and recreation, coupled with 

Agenda Ite
[...]
nitiative has helped to: 
 

• Restore and re-wet 94.5ha. of blanket bog and lowland raised bog habitats 

• Re-profile and re-vegetate 5.2km of gully edges 

• Block 3.1km of moorland grips (or ditches)  
 
Appendix 'A' shows some images of this habitat restoration work and results. 
 
Also, the investment of £90,000 from 'Our Moors, Planet' has unlocked additional 
'match-funding' of over £345,000 for these projects. 

Page 28



- 3 - 

 
 

 
In relation to carbon and climate change, these habitat improvements will help to 
reduce carbon loss (in the short term) and promote carbon capture (in the longer 
term).  Also, these priority habitats and associated species will now be more likely to 
be able to adapt to future climate change.  The improvements will also potentially 
help improve biodiversity, water quality and moderate flash flooding. 
 
In November 2010, 'Our Moors, Our Planet' was short-listed (from over 250 projects 
nationally) for the Environment Agency's Environmental Pioneer Awards, in the 
'Pioneering Biodiversity Programme' category. The category winners were 
announced on 24th November and unfortunately "Our Moors, Our Planet" was not 
among these. 
 
Post-completion developments 
 
In anticipation of the completion of 'Our Moors, Our Planet', the County Council led 
the formation of the Lancashire Peat Partnership (in November 2009) to help 
continue the progress made by 'Our Moors, Our Planet' in restoring Lancashire's 
peatlands. 
 
The partnership (comprising representatives from the County Council, Environment 
Agency, Natural England, Forest of Bowland AONB, Pennine Prospects, United 
Utilities, West Pennine Moors and the Wildlife Trust for Lancashire, Greater 
Manchester and North Merseyside) seeks to co-ordinate planning, delivery and 
monitoring of peatland restoration projects within Lancashire and its border areas.  It 
is intended that through this co-ordination and prioritisation work, partners can avoid 
duplication and maximise i
[...]
nutes of the Meeting held on the 13th October 2010
	4 Support for Schools to Manage Impact of the Carbon Reduction Commitment Scheme
	5 Carbon Reduction Commitment - Update on Implications of Comprehensive Spending Review
	7 Local Market development from the waste streams resulting from The Lancashire Waste Partnership PFI Project
	9 'Our Moors our Planet Project' Update and the Peat Partnership
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Climate Change and the Environment 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th December, 2010 at 2.00 pm 
at the Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Michael Green (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Calvert 
Mrs S Charles 
Mrs J Hanson 
 

M Perks 
TempCouncillor 
 

Co-opted members 
  
A Selby (Lancashire Wildlife Trust) 
H Dicks (Environment Agency) 

15. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Tim Ashton and Liz 
O'Neill (Environment Agency), Helen Dicks attended in her place. 
 
16. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
No personal or prejudicial interests were declared. 
 
17. Minutes of the Meeting held on the 13th October 2010 

 
An update was provided on a matter arising from the previous minutes regarding 
queries to be raised with United Utilities.  The Chairman, County Councillor 
Michael Green, reported that United Utilities have been invited to attend the 
Scrutiny Committee meeting to be held on 11 February 2011 and that he, as 
chair of this Committee, would be attending to raise any questions or queries the 
Cabinet Committee has.   
 
The Chairman asked for Cabinet Committee members to email any questions or 
queries to be raised with United Utilities to the clerk, Andy Milroy, by 14 
December 2010 via email: andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk  
 
Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2010 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
18. Support for Schools to Manage Impact of the Carbon Reduction 

Commitment Scheme 
 



 

2 

 

Matthew Tidmarsh presented the report.  Matthew updated the Committee and 
explained that The Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) scheme came into 
force on 1st April 2010 requiring the County Council to register as a participant by 
the end of September 2010.  The County is obligated to include the carbon 
emissions from and consequently purchase carbon allowances for, schools as 
well as retained buildings.  The scheme does not allow the Council to pass these 
costs back to schools. 
 
Matthew also informed the Committee that decisions have been taken by the 
Lancashire Schools' Forum with regard to supporting schools' participation in the 
Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) Energy Efficiency Scheme; namely: 
 

• The decision to use the Directorate for Children and Young People (CYP) 
centrally held reserve to hedge against penalty payments arising from carbon 
trading and recycling of revenue, and; 

• The provision of a loan fund, also supported from the CYP centrally held 
reserve of £600,000 in 2011/12 to help schools achieve carbon and energy 
savings. 

 
Matthew explained that this centrally held loan fund of £600,000 allows schools to 
borrow money to invest in energy and carbon reduction measures.  Any loans will 
be interest free but must be paid back within 5 years.  Matthew summarised his 
report and advised the Committee that they will be kept updated on 
developments with the scheme. 
 
Resolved: The Committee agreed to note the report and noted that the 
Committee will receive further reports in the future, as appropriate, updating on 
developments with the scheme.  
 
19. Carbon Reduction Commitment - Update on Implications of 

Comprehensive Spending Review 
 

Matthew Tidmarsh presented the report which followed on from the report 
presented to the Committee in July 2010 on the implications for Lancashire 
County Council of the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) energy Efficiency 
Scheme.  Matthew explained that this further report informs the Committee of the 
likely implications of the changes to the CRC scheme brought about as a result of 
the Government's recent Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR). 
 
Matthew reported that the County Council will face a cost of approximately £1.8 
million in 2012/13 for the purchase of carbon allowances although, as this relates 
to emissions in 2011/12 it will have to be accounted for in 2011/12.  £900,000 of 
this will be for schools with currently no way of recharge.  There is therefore, 
currently no incentive for schools to reduce their carbon emissions (although 
energy efficiency is still an effective means of reducing revenue running costs).  
The report proposed that this matter be raised with Government and they be 
urged to consider allowing participant Councils to pass the cost of purchasing 
carbon allowances to schools to restore the incentive element of the CRC 
scheme. 



 

3 

 

 
Matthew also explained that a league table of participants will still be published to 
act as a reputational driver for change, the league table may split into sections 
e.g. schools and private business but for now all participants are listed in one 
league table. 
 
Resolved: The Committee then resolved to: 
 
a. Note the content of this report and the likely impact the changes to the 

CRC scheme will have on the County's participation.   
 
b. The Committee approved the proposal to respond to the current 

consultation by Government on the operation of the amended scheme and 
to directly address passing the cost of purchasing carbon allowances to 
schools.  

 
c. Noted that the Committee will receive further reports as details on the 

changes to the CRC scheme are made available. 
 
20. Verbal Update on Awards 

 
Andy Mullaney updated the Committee on three recent projects: 
 
1. A project to loan electricity monitors. 
2. A project regarding a climate change awareness raising drama project run 
through schools. 

3. A project regarding Carbon Capture on Moorlands. 
 
Andy reported that all three projects received excellent feedback and had all 
finished in second place in each of their award categories.  Although it was noted 
that the projects had not finished first, it was also noted that the finish second 
from a large number of projects was a significant achievement and the 
Committee formally thanked all involved in the projects for their success. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the update for all three projects and formally 
thanks all involved in the projects for their success.  
 
21. Local Market development from the waste streams resulting from 

The Lancashire Waste Partnership PFI Project 
 

Sarah Holliday gave a presentation and outlined the work taking place to recycle 
materials.  Sarah described recycling projects such as Mechanical Biological 
Treatment (MBT) and In-vessel composting and Material Reclamation Facility 
(MRF) which are taking place through the Waste PFI Project. 
 
Sarah also described Local Market Development and how they are looking at 
ways to establish a "closed loop" recycling process, e.g. Lancashire waste being 
used to make Lancashire products.  Sarah's presentation included information 
about the LMD Programme, and explained all the partners involved in the 



 

4 

 

Programme in addition to Lancashire County Council, and the mutual benefits for 
all. 
 
Sarah also described projects that are in development including manufacture of 
Low Grade Mixed Plastic (MWP) Pellet to make plastic products such as kerbs 
and posts and other projects to manufacture / recycle bus shelters, paper 
products, mattresses and paving. 
 
The Committee thanked Sarah for her presentation and for the work being 
undertaken to recycle Lancashire's waste.  A question was raised by the 
Committee regarding manufacture of waste bins for households and if these 
could be made from recycled materials.  Sarah confirmed that this was possible 
but one of the additional costs involved in the manufacture is that each District 
has different coloured waste / recycling bins and boxes and this increases the 
manufacturing cost. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the presentation and the Chairman agreed to 
make representations to the District Councils about having a uniform colour 
system for all waste / recycling bins. 
 
22. Carbon capture and Peat bogs 

 
David Crawshaw gave a presentation on carbon capture and peat bogs.  In his 
presentation David explained the process of how peat bogs are formed and how 
they capture carbon.  David also explained how 98% of lowland mosslands in 
Lancashire have been lost or damaged in the last 100 years.  The UK has 8% of 
the world's peat.  David also explained how maintaining peat bogs makes a small 
positive contribution to removing carbon dioxide from the atmosphere, where as 
peat extraction makes a large negative contribution to carbon dioxide in the 
atmosphere. 
 
David described some of the projects that Lancashire Wildlife Trust and other 
partners are doing, including the Part of Living Landscapes concept project which 
the objectives are to acquire, restore and maintain mosslands. 
 
The Committee discussed the need to lobby central Government to change the 
policy to prevent peat extraction.  The chairman confirmed that he would do this. 
 
Resolved: The Committee agreed to note the presentation and agreed that the 
Chairman should lobby central Government regarding the peat extraction policy. 
 
23. 'Our Moors our Planet Project' Update and the Peat Partnership 

 
Elliott Lorimer presented the report which highlighted the 'Our Moors, Our Planet' 
project was established by the County Council (as part of its climate change 
agenda) to support the restoration and re-wetting of blanket bog and lowland 
raised bog habitats in Lancashire.  These habitats are recognised internationally 
as vitally important carbon stores (or sinks).   
 



 

5 

 

At the completion of the initiative in March 2010, the County Council has 
supported five peatland projects across the county delivered by public, private 
and voluntary sector organisations.  These projects have helped to: 
 

• Restore and re-wet 94.5ha. of blanket bog and lowland raised bog habitats 

• Re-profile and re-vegetate 5.2km of gully edges 

• Block 3.1km of moorland grips (or ditches) 
 
These habitat improvements will help to reduce carbon loss (in the short term) 
and promote carbon capture (in the longer term).  In addition, these priority 
habitats and associated species will now be more likely to be able to adapt to 
future climate change.  The projects will also help to reduce downstream flood 
risk and moorland wild fires. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the report. 
 
24. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
25. Date of Next Meeting / Schedule of Future Meetings 

 
It was reported that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 
15 March 2011 at 2.30pm, Cabinet Room 'B', County Hall Complex, Preston. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Ged Fitzgerald 

Chief Executive  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


